7:00 PM
Room 211

Land Use Committee Agenda

City of Newton
In City Council

Tuesday, October 24, 2017

Request for a Consistency Ruling relative to 30 Caroline Park Requesting a change to the FAR
calculations submitted and approved relative to Board Order #16-16.

Request for a Consistency Ruling relative to Chestnut Hill Square Requesting a change to allow
infilling of the existing loading bay to locate 890 sq. ft. of retail space.

#228-17

#229-17

7:30 PM
Or Later

#201-17

Special Permit to extend non-conforming use at 69-71 Cherry Street

CAPPADONA CHERRY GROUP, LLC/ROSSANA CAMPOS petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE
PLAN APPROVAL to legalize third unit and non-compliant lot area per unit in the existing
non-conforming two-family at 69-71 CHERRY STREET, Ward 3, West Newton, on land
known as Section 34, Block 42, Lot 15, containing approximately 23,511 sq. ft. of land in
a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 3. Ref: Sec. 7.3, 7.4, 3.4.1, 7.8.2.C.2, 3.1.3 of the City
of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit to allow vehicle sales at 454-458 Watertown Street

TEE GEE, LLC petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to expand the existing
auto service business to allow the sale and service of up to ten used cars and waivers to
requirements for parking facilities at 454-458 WATERTOWN STREET, Ward 1,
Newtonville, on land known as Section 14, Block 16, Lot 35, containing approximately
14,277 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned BUSINESS USE 2. Ref: Sec. 7.3, 7.4, 4.4.1, 5.1.4,
5.1.13 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit to construct three-story building at 386-394 Watertown Street
JLM REALTY TRUST petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to construct a
three-story building, up to 36’ high, allow an FAR of 1.5, waivers to allow parking in the

The location of this meeting is accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons with
disabilities who require assistance. If you need a reasonable accommodation, please contact the city of Newton’s
ADA Coordinator, Jini Fairley, at least two business days in advance of the meeting: jfairley@newtonma.gov or
(617) 796-1253. The city’s TTY/TDD direct line is: 617-796-1089. For the Telecommunications Relay Service
(TRS), please dial 711.



mailto:jfairley@newtonma.gov

#49-16(2)

#282-17

#223-17

8:30 PM
Or Later

#261-17

#132-14(2)
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side setback, waiver to allow parking within 5’ of a building or structure containing
dwelling units, waivers to allow a reduction in the parking requirement to 1.25 per
dwelling unit, relief from parking facility landscaping, and a waivers to the lot area per
unit in a multifamily dwelling by 25% to allow for an affordable unit at 386-394
Watertown Street, Ward 1, Newton, on land known as Section 14, Block 14, Lots 37-38,
containing approximately 9,542 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned BUSINESS USE 1. Ref:
Ref: 7.3, 7.4, 4.1.2.B.3, 4.1.3.3, 5.1.4, 5.1.8, 5.1.8.A.2, 5.1.13, 5.1.9, 5.1.1.13, 5.11,
5.11.15.A of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Petition to amend Board Order #49-16 at 103 Court Street (including 15 Wilton Road)
ALAN AND BARBARA QUEBEC petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to
amend Board Order #49-16 to allow for changes to the site plan at 103 Court Street,
Ward 2, on land known as Section 23, Block 16, Lots 36 and 36A containing
approximately 22,848 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MR1. Ref: 7.3.3, 7.4, of the City of
Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit to exceed FAR at 45 Chester Street

JEFFREY AND JUSTINE COHEN petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to
demolish the existing detached garage structure and rear portion of the dwelling and
replace it with a two-car attached garage, mudroom, living space and a rear pool,
creating an FAR and .33 is allowed at 45 Chester Street, Ward 6, Newton Highlands, on
land known as Section 52, Lot 03 Block 08, containing approximately 19,800 sq. ft. of
land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 2. Ref: 7.3, 7.4, 3.1.9 of the City of Newton
Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit to amend Board Order #64-02 to allow for a garage at 1080 Walnut St
MICHAEL E. LIU petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to amend Board
Order #64-02 to allow for the construction of a detached garage at 1080 WALNUT
STREET, Ward 6, Newton Highlands, on land known as Section 52 Block 20 Lot 8,
containing approximately 21,331 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned SINGLE RESIDENCE 2.
Ref: Sec. 7.3, 7.4 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit to exceed FAR at 14 Pond Avenue

KEVIN FAHEY petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to construct a 1,026 sq.
ft. rear addition to the basement, first and second stories, creating an FAR of .67 where
.58 is allowed and .44 exists at 14 POND AVENUE, Ward 1, on land known as Section 11,
Block 20, Lot 14, containing approximately 4,530 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned MULTI
RESIDENCE 2. Ref: 7.3, 7.4, 3.2.11 of the City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Special Permit Petition to amend Board Order #132-14 at 49 Winchester Street
THE CREATIVE KIDS STUDIO, LLC petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL to
amend Board Order #132-14 to allow parking within the front setback and waive the
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requirement for outdoor play area screening at 49 Winchester Street, Ward 8, on land
known as Section 51, Block 28, Lot 30, containing approximately 79,500 sq. ft. of land in
a district zoned MULTI USE 1. Ref: Sec. 7.3.3, 7.4, 5.1.8.A.1, 7.8.2.C.2, 6.3.4.B.3 of the
City of Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Request to Rezone three parcels on Langley Road

LANGLEY MONTROSE LLC AND LANGLEY FARLOW LLC petition for a change of zone to
MR-3 for land located at 392-396 Langley Road(MR-2; Parcel 1), 400 Langley Road (MR-
2; Parcel 2), and 402-404 Langley Road (BU-1; Parcel 3), also identified as Section 65,
Block 010, Lots 001, 008, 030.

Special Permit to allow multi-family on Langley Road

LANGLEY MONTROSE LLC AND LANGLEY FARLOW LLC petition for SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE
PLAN APPROVAL to develop 20,000+ sq. ft. of gross square area by razing the existing
two-family at 400 Langley and constructing a three-story, 20-unit multi-family
apartment building, legitimize a nonconforming deck and setback at 402-404 Langley
Road, a reduction of parking to 1.25 stalls per unit or 83 stalls, parking in the side
setback, a waiver of dimensional requirements for parking, a waiver for requirements
for end stalls, a waiver for the minimum aisle width, a waiver of perimeter screening
and interior landscaping requirements, a waiver for lighting and surfacing requirements
and a waiver to allow multi-family dwellings in the MR-3 zone, at 392-396, 400, 402-404
Langley Road, Ward 6, containing approximately 79,636 sq. ft. of land in a district zoned
MR-2 and BU-1. Ref: 7.3.3, 7.4, 7.3, 5.1.13, 3.4.1, 4.1.2.B.1, 5.1.4, 5.1.8.A, 5.1.8.B.1,
5.1.8.B.2, 5.1.8.B.6, 5.1.8.C.2, 5.1.9.A, 5.1.9.B, 5.1.10, and 7.8.2.C.2 of the City of
Newton Rev Zoning Ord, 2015.

Respectfully submitted,

Marc C. Laredo, Chair



City of Newton, Massachusetts

Department of Inspectional Services
1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Consistency Ruling
30 Caroline Park

Telephone
(617) 796-1060
Telefax
(617) 796-1086
TDD/TTY
{617) 795-1089
WWW.Oewionma.gov

Settl D. Watren Jokn Lojék
Mayor Commissioner
FLOOR AREA RATIO WORKSHEET
For Residential Single and Two Family Structures
Property address: ___ B0 CHROLING FHRK | NETON
FAR Calculations for
Regulations Effective As Of October 15, 2011
Inputs (square feet)
EXISTING PROPOSED
1. Firststory (Aclees Greics ) /, 2% / 92F
2. Attached garage — ———
3. Second story [ Gl# J 7
4. Atria, open wells, and other vertical spaces (if not counted in
first/second story) —_
Certain floor area above the second story
5. .
6. Enclosed porches™ — Z({?
7. Mass below first story™ S B40 P40
8. Detached garage _ —_—
9. Area above detached garages with a ceiling height of 77 or
) greater
1 Other detached accessory buildings (one detached building up to '
D. 120 sq. ft. is exempt)
- FAR of Proposed Structure(s)
1 A Total gross floor area
(sum of rows 1-9 above) 4: %4' 4"; &S|
B Llotsize
, & . 500 8, 900
C FAR=A/B ;
' . 91 54
Allowed FAR
Allowable FAR .~ ' . 40 5 Ao
Bonus of .02 if eligible™ .CZ 170
TOTAL Allowed FAR .42 2, 5%
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- TDD/TTY
(617) 796-1089
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City of Newton, Massachusetts

Department of Inspectional Services
1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, Massachusetts 02459

Setti D. Warten John Lojek
Mayor Commissioner

FLOOR AREA RATIO WORKSHEET

For Residential Single and Two Family Structures

- *
Property address: D0 CATRCLING FRRE | NEWTDN CORRECTED MRS
FAR Calculations for
Regulations Effective As Of October 15, 2011
Inputs (square feet) :
EXISTII\_IG PROPOSED
1. First story (INCLUIPES GABAGE ) /, 923 1. 92%
2. Attached garage 7 — _—
3. Second story [ &!F ] @!?
4. Atria, open wells, and other vertical spaces {if not counted in
first/second story)
Certain floor area above the second story® ’
5. AREA AT 5 0 'Lk, 945 545
6. Enclosed porches™ — 213
7. Mass below first story™® & do 2 4-0
8. Detached garage _— —
9. Area above detached garages with a ceiling height of 7’ or
greater : — -
1 Other detached accessory buildings (one detached building up to
0. 120 sq. ft. is exempt) } " ———
FAR of Proposed Structure{s)
A Totaigross floor area
(sum of rows 1-9 above) 4; 427 51 |46
B Lotsize
) 8,500 &, 500
C FAR=A/B
. 5% , &0
Allowed FAR
Allowable FAR .40 %, 400
Bonus of .02 if eligible® .02 170
TOTAL Allowed FAR 42 % SFO
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Consistency Ruling

AIMIMEIIED o carotne Pan
2017 01768105
Bk: 00842 Pg: 86 Cent#: 142436
Doc; DECIS  08/17/2017 12:14 PM
#16-16
{IEFEB 18 PH 42 05 CITY OF NEWTON
) Ay IN CITY COUNCIL
[ February 16, 2016

ORDERED:

That the City Council, finding that the public convenience and welfare will be substantially
served by its action, that the use of the site will be in harmony with the conditions, safeguards
and limitations set forth in the Zoning Ordinance, and that said action will be without
substantial detriment to the public good, and without substantially derogating from the intent
or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, grants approval of the following SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE
PLAN APPROVAL to enclose portions of decks on the first and second floors to create living space,
which will further increase the non-conforming Floor Area Ration from .51 to .54, where .42 is the
maximum allowed by right, as recommended by the Land Use Committee for the reasons given
by the Committee, through its Chairman, Councilor Marc Laredo:

1. The proposed extension of the nonconforming structure will not be substantially more
detrimental than the existing nonconforming structure is to the neighborhood. '
(§7.8.2.C.2.)

2. The proposed enclosure of existing decks which will increase the nonconforming FAR by
217 square feet from 0.51 to 0.54, where .42 is the maximum allowed by right, is
consistent with and not in derogation of the size, scale, and design of other structures in
the neighbarhood. (§3.1.9.)

3. The site is an appropriate location for the proposed addition. (§7.3.3.C.1)

4. The proposed addition will not adversely affect the neighborhood, as it is located at the
rear of the house, will not increase the footprint of the structure, and will have no
impact on the streetscape. (§7.3.3.C.2.)

PETITION NUMBER: #16-16
PETITIONER: Vincent Nave
LOCATION: 30 Caroline Park, on land known as Section 53, Block 36,
i Lot 02, containing approximately 8,500 square feet of land
OWNER: Vincent Nave
ADDRESS OF OWNER: 30 Caroline Park
S PR Newton, MA 02468 o
I A ; : A Trus Copy
Lo e ey S E Attest
ESRY IV N O £ 4

Rayna o Mave A 27
V L7/ 2 4?; 3 6 I é, x},( i T Ckfé’:} ' City Clowk of Nevan, Mass,




Consistency Ruling
30 C%roline Park
#16-1

Page Z
TO BE USED FOR: Single-Family Residence
CONSTRUCTION: Wood frame with masonry exterior
EXPLANATORY NOTES: §3.19. and §7.8.2.C.2., to further increase a

nonconforming structure with respect to FAR.
ZONING: Single Residence 2 district

Approved subject to the following conditions:

1. Al buildings, parking areas, driveways, walkways, landscaping and other site features
associated with this special permit/site plan approval shall be located and constructed
consistent with:

a. Certified Plot Plan, signed and stamped by George C. Collins, surveyor, dated
12/1/2015 :
b. Architectural Plans, prepared by Robert Fizek, architect, dated 1/10/2016, consisting
of four sheets including:
i. A1, First Floor Plan with Enclosed Porch last revised 12/2/15
ii. A2, Second Floor Plan with Enclosed Porch last revised 12/2/15
jii. A3, South Elevation with Enclosed Porch last revised 12/20/15
iv. A4, West Elevation Plan with Enclosed Porch last revised 1/10/16

2. No building permit shall be issued pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval until
the petitioners have:
a. Recorded a certified copy of this board order for the approved Special Permit/Site
plan with the Registry of Deeds for the Southern District of Middlesex County.
b. Filed a copy of such recorded board order with the City Clerk, the Department of
Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development.

c. Obtained a written statement from the Planning Department that confirms the
building permit plans are consistent with plans approved in Condition #1.

3.  No Final Inspection/Occupancy Permit for the use covered by this special permit/site plan
approval shall be issued until the petitioners have:
a. Filed with the City Clerk, the Department of Inspectional Services, and the
Department of Planning and Development a statement by a registered architect and
certifying compliance with Condition #1.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
19 yeas 0 nays 5 absent (Councilors Baker, Gentile, Kalis, Sangiolo and Schwartz) .

Clty Clack of Wowlon, Mass. |
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The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing copy of the decision of the City Council
granting a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL is a true accurate copy of said decision, the
original of which having been filed with the CITY CLERK on February 16, 2016 . The undersigned
further certifies that all statutory requirements for the issuance of such SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE
PLAN APPROVAL have been complied with and that all plans referred to in the decision have been
filed with the City Clerk.

(e —

(SGD) DAVID A. OLSON, City Clerk
Clerk of the City Council

ATTEST‘

1, David A. Olson, as the Clerk of the City Council and keeper of its records and as the City Clerk and

official keeper of the records of the CITY OF NEWTON, hereby certify that Twenty days have e
elapsed since the filing of the foregoing decision of the City Council in the Office of the Citvy Clerk

on 3_é£ and that NO APPEAL to said decision pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, §17 has been filed thereto.

ATTEST:

=

{SGD) DAVID A. OLSON, City Clerk
Clerk of the City Council
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EXISTING

LOT COVERAGE: ©  234%

OPEN SPACE: 58.8%

PROPOSED

LOT COVERAGE:  248%

OPEN SPACE: 58.8%
BUILDING PROFILE
NOT TO SCALE

ADDITION = 118.5 PROPOSED

FIRST FL. = 100.0

AVG GRADE = 94.8
BASEMENT =91.5 =

Elevation T  Elevation 2 Awerage
Segment 1 97.05 881 97.8
. Segment 2 98.1 98.5 $8.3
Segment 3 98.54 '95.3 98.4
- Segment 4 98.41 98.3 88.3
Segment 5 98.27 97.8 98.0

' Segment § 87.22 933 T 853
Segment 7 83.3 912 @22

Segment 8 91.18 90.9 81.0

Segment 2 80.9 1 B 908
91.58 85.1 " 538

) Segment 10

Sum nam__ mmmmamnﬁ =
Perimeter (ialal tength of mh_ mmmaoamv
Average n«mno plane =

Lergth
14.5
15.1
13.7

7.4
217

- 18i77e
188.0
§4.5

'CAROLINE

N8120'54'E

(PUBLIG -40FT WIDE)

‘PARK

REFERENCES:

DEED: C. 134787 £

LCC:  5754H S

PLAN: BK 9220; PG 154 S c.
COLLINS
No. 41784

FIELD BY FIELD BK CALCBY DRAFT. BY CHECKED BY

MO TOPCON DC Mc MO

RAFIGCC |

Awrage x Length

14148
1484.68
13481
727.7
21233
3791.3
21648
873.e
29068
19423

No. 40 CAROLINE PK
NiF
JOEL N. AUSLANDER
PHOEBE A CUSHMAN
C. 240481

80.00"

L 6E

9841

%] * 0827

= 97.79
97.22

No. 22 CAROLINE PK
NF
BERNICE E. ERADIN
C. 237262

RN RN

.,,,,” I N
3|
1T FL = 100 N :
e qmm wm PROPOSED =
. 1T & 2ND STORY )
Lo AoDimoN N
N
N N
RN A \ : .//, =
_ .ﬁ%ﬁ%//// S
# . DECK . i
x 91.16 k82,51
&
Ca
\

16.0"

I CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN WAS MADE FROM AN INSTRUMENT
SURVEY ON THE GROUND BETWEEN THE DATES OF AFPRIL 25,
2006 - NOVEMBER 19, 2015 AND ALL STRUCTURES ARE
LOCATED AS SHOWN HEREON.

ACCORDING TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
AGENCY (F.EM.A.) MAPS, THE MAJOR IMPROVEMENTS ON THIS
PROPERTY FALL IN AN AREA DESIGNATED AS ZONE °X"

(AREA DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE 0.2 % ANNUAL CHANCE
FLOODPLAIN).

COMMUNITY PANEL: #25017C0553E

EFFECTIVE DATE:  JUNE 4, 2010

+

NOTES:
PARCEL ID:
ZONING:

PREPARED FOR:
VINCENT NAVE
RAYNA H. NAVE

30 CAROLINE PARK
NEWTON, MA 02468

53036-0002
SR2 (OLD)

90.00'
N81°2054°E
No. 38 MOFFATT RD
NF
FATRICK MARQUIS
NATHALIE MARGUIS
BK 33377 PG 564

Ne. 23 MOFFATT RD
NF
STEVENMILLER
JAN BLOOM
BK 19124; PG 42
BK 19179; PG 320

CERTIFIED PLOT PLAN

SHOWING PROPOSEL CONDITIONS AT

30 CAROLINE PARK
NEWTON, MA

SCALE: 1INCH=20FEET = DATE: DECEMBER 1, 2015

BOSTON
SURVEY, INC.

UNIT C4 SHIPWAY PLACE
CHARLESTOWN, MA 02129

(617)242-1313
Job No. 06-00256

CADD File: 06-00256 - 2015 Lindate - R1.dwa



Consistency Ruling
30 Caroling Pask

1. THESE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED WITH THE LATEST ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

2. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER WHEN CONDITIONS UNCOVERED DURING
UNANTICIPATED, VARY FROM THE DRAWINGS OR APPEAR TO vmmmmo%kmﬁﬂﬂﬁmmww%%mozgﬂoz.

3. ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS MUST BE VERIFIED IN TH:
10 Omcmm_’__m ,uﬁ._._mmub_.m AND COMMENCING WITH Szwﬂmc%ﬂmvmbcbmmm MZIMK omM0mz;_.bmm>me4D20bI_m.mmE_Obmrr
B A NNEH

s i AFOR GLAR ATION BEFORE FACCEEDING WITH

H
P PART OF THE WORK

4. THE CONSTRUCTION WiLL REQUIRE USUAL INSPECTION
ACCORDING TO THE “MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING OmOWM.ﬂIm HOCAL BULDING INSPECTOR

5. UNLESS QTHERWISE NOTED, D
 CONDITIONS AND SITUAONS ETAILS SHOWN ARE TO BE CONSIDERED TYPICAL FOR ALL SIMILAR

6. STABILIZE ALL CONSTRUCTION MEMBERS, W,
CONSERLIZE L 5, WALLS AND FRAMES DURING ALL PHASES OF

7. COMPLY WITH THE LATEST PROVISION
RS T T THE LATE! S OF THE MASSACHUSETTS STATE BUILDING CODE, EXCEPT

8, FOOTINGS SHALL BE FOUNDED ON UNDISTURBED, INORGANIC GRANULAR

BEARING CAPACITY OF 2.0 TONS PER SQUARE FOOT, IF EXISTING MATERIAL WMOMM%,%J%MW_Z_ZCK
UNSUITABLE, IT SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLAGED WITH GRAVEL FILL. SUCH FILL SHALL BE
COMPACTED TO 98 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS PER ASTM D698.78, UNDER NG
m___mx%ﬁ_mﬁ._%% ANCES SHALL THE FOUNDATION CONCRETE BE PLACED IN WATER OR ON FROZEN

8. EXCAVATIONS FOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE FINISHED BY HAND.

Concrete

1. CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO ALL REQYHREMENTS OF :
anmw..._w.«;ﬂ._.m (ACI) ACI 301-89, SPECIFICATIONS FOR m._.mcn.wcIkﬁwﬂﬂﬁﬂ%ﬂﬁ%ﬂc&%n%ﬂﬁc

A. CONCRETE SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPR
IMUM SLov o 37 £SSIVE STRENGTH OF 3000 psi @ 28 DAYS AND A
B. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM, GRADE 615, GRADE 60.

Wood

1, ALL ENGINEERED LUMBER TO BE MANUFACTURED BY, AND INSTALLED ACCORDING TO
SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 8Y THE MANUFACTURER, SIZES SHALL BE AS SHOWN
ON THE DRAWINGS. LVL MATERIAL SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING PROPERTIES:

Fb = 3,000 psi
Fv= 285 psi
E = 2,000 ksi

UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, THE TOP EDGE OF LV BEAMS SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY
LATERALLY SUPPORTED.

2. EVL's WITH FLUSH-FRAMED JOISTS ON ONE SIDE ONLY SHALL HAVE " THRU-BOLTS, SPACED
AT 16" AND STAGGERED TOP AND BOTTOM, EDGE DISTANCE TO BOLTE SHALL BE 1 1/2".

3. CONTRACTOR IS REMINDED THAT LVL's HAVE BEEN PRESHRUNK AND SHALL DETAIL
m%,um_m_mu._._OZm AT LVL's TO AGCOUNT FOR THE ANTICIPATED SHRINKAGE OF DIMENSIONAL

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN, LUMBER SHALL BE SPRUCE-PINE-FIR (S-P-F), NUMBER 2, OR
BETTEA, WITH A MAXIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19%. LUMBER SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING
MINIMUM STRUCTURAL PROPERTIES:

Fb=1000 psl (Repetitive use), Fb=875 psi {Single use),
Fu=70 psi, E=1,300,000 psi

w.cz_:mmmo._._._mm,‘smmmIOSz.GOE:z_vC?_mmImIbrrmmoocm;m.m_m muwmu_ Sﬂ.I.ﬁZ_»xuz_c_s
MOISTURE CONTENT OF 18% AND THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM STRUCTURAL PROPERTIES:

4" Thick Fez1350 psi, E=1,600,000 psi
&" Thick and Larger Fe=1000 pst, E=1,800,000 psi

6, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, A MINIMUM OF {2) STUDS ARE TQ 8E INSTALLED AT ENDS OF ALL
HEADERS, INCLUBING A JACK AND KING STUD,

7. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, INSTALL DOUBLE JOISTS UNDER ALL INTERIOR, PARALLEL WALLS.
8. BUBFLOORING UNDER MARBLE OR CERAMIC THLE SHALL BE INSTALLED PER TILE
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION. BE ADVISED THAT DOUBLE PLYWOOD SUBFLOORING 1S
USUALLY RECOMMENDED TO ELIMINATE TILE CRACKING,
8. PLYWOOD SHEATHING AND NAILING TO BE AS FOLLOWS:

Mail Field
ROOF: 58° 8d & 12
EXT. WALLS: 1/2" 8 6 12"
FLOORS: 3/4"10d §" 12°
LEAVE 1/8" SPACE BETWEEN ALL PANEL EDGES.
10. GLUE SUBFLOGAR CONTINUQUSLY TO JOISTS WITH ELASTOMERIC STRUCTURAL ADHESIVE,
11, INSTALL SOLID 2x BLOCKING, SPACED NO'T MORE THAN 8 FOOT ON CENTER BETWEEN
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER JOISTS ON ALL FLOORS, INSTALL BLOCKING (IF NECESSARY) ONLY AS
REQUIRED BY MANUFACTURER OF ENGINEERED JOISTS.

“%>HMOSUM CONTINUQUS DOUBLE TOP PLATE WITH STAGGERED JOINTS AT ALL BEARING STUD

13. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, USE H2 STRAP AT ALL RAFTER/CEILING JOIST CONNECTIONS,

14, WALL STUDS TO EXTEND FROM FLOOR-TO-FLOOR OR FLOOR-TO-ROOF, UNINTERUPTED.,
UNRESTRAINED HORIZONTAL WALL PLATES ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE,

General Contractor Notes:

1. CONTRACTOR & SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND IN-SITU CONDITIONS BEFORE
COMMENCING THE WORK, AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS, AND FINAL PERFORMANCE OF THE
K_mo%..._agé_.hwﬁ.m SHALL STRICTLY CONFORM TC ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES, STANDARDS, AND

IONS.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL ESTABLISH ALL LINES, LEVELS, AND BENCHMARKS AND VERIFY THE DESIGN LAYOUT AND
DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATE THE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE AND INSTALLATION OF ALL PARTS OF THE WORK.
NOTIFY OWNER AND ARCHITECT, IN ADVANCE, OF ANY CONDITIONS WHICH WOULD ALTER OF EFFECT THE DESIGN AS
INDICATED IN THESE DOCUMENTS. )

3. LARGE-SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL GOVERN OVER SMALL-SCALE DRAWINGS WHICH THEY ARE INTENDED TO
AMPLIFY. IN THE EVENT OF CONFLICTING INFORMATION WITHIN THE DOCUMENTS, THE ARCHITECT WILL, DECIDE

WHICH CONFLICTING REQUIREMENT GOVERNS.

4, ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGN / BUILD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ARCHITECT'S LAYOUT OF FIXTURES AND
CONTROLS. CONTRACTOR SHALL EVALUATE EXISTING SERVICE AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM AND PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL CIRCUITS AND DISTRIBUTION AS NEEDED. COORDINATE LAYOUT AND LOCATION OF FRAMING AND

OTHER PERMANENT ELEMENTS TO PROVIDE FOR LIGHTING COMPONENTS AS INDICATED,

5. HEATING SYSTEM MOBIFICATIONS ANE EXPANSION SHALL BE DESIGN/BUILD (NOTING SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS iF
SHOWN OR SEQUESTED BY OWNER). CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, FUNCTION, AND
COORADINATION OF THE WORIC ADDITION SPACES SHALL HAVE SEPARATE TEMPERATURE CONTROLS. LOCATE
EXPOSED ELEMENTS AS INDICATED BY PLANS, OR GOORDINATE WITH ARCHITECT SEFORE CONSTRUCTION
COMMENCES. COURDINATE LAYOUT AND LOCATION OF FRAMING AND OTHER PERMANENT ELEMENTS TO PROVIDE
FOR HEATING AND VENTILATION COMPONENTS.

6. PLUMBING SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGN/BUILD, CONTRACTOR SHALL INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION AND CAPACITY
OF EXISTING WATER AND SANITARY SERVICES AND MAKE NECESSARY IMPROVEMENTS AND MODIFICATIONS TO
ACCOMMODATE ADDITIONAL NEEDS AND COORDINATE THIS WGRK WITH OTHER TRADES.

7. TEMPORARY PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING AND SITE ELEMENTS WHERE
WORK I5 TO BE PERFORMED QR MATERIALS HANDLED. PROTECTION SHALL BE SUCH THAT THE INTERIOR OF THE
EXISTING STRUCTURE WILL AT ALL T'MES BE PROTECTED FROM DIRT, DUST, INCLEMENT WEATHER, AND LOSS OF
INTERIOR HEAT. THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO THE EXISTING STRUCTURE
DR CONTENTS BY REASON OF INSUFFICIENTLY OF SUCH PROTECTION.

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL NECESSARY REMOVING, CUTTING, OR RENOVATION OF
EXISTING CONSTAUCTION REQUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PROJECT. THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF ALL
PORTIONS OF THE BUILDING SHALL 8E CAREFULLY MAINTAINED. REPAIRS OR SESTORATION SHALL BE DONE FOR

ANY AREAS OR ITEMS EFFECTED BY THE WORK.

8, CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESFONSIBILITY FOR SAFETY AND SECURITY WATHIN THE CONSTRUCTION
AREA. PROVIDE ALl REQUIRED PROTECTION FOR PERSONS AND EQUIPMENT IN AND ARQUND THE WORK DURING
THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD. REPAIR ALL DAMAGE TO THE BUHDING, SITE, ADJACENT BULDINGS, ROADS AND
PUBLIC WAYS FROM WORK DONE UNDER THIS CONTRACT ANY DAMAGE TO THE BUILDING OR GROUNDS RESULTING
FROM THE WORK SHALL BE MADE RIGHT AT NO EXPENSE TG THE OWNER,

10. RESTORE ALL SITE AREAS EFFECTED BY THE WORK TO PRGVIDE A MINIMUM OF 6" OF SCREENED LOAM, UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE.

11. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SEPARATE EXTERIOR MEANS FOR MOVEMENT OF LABOR AND
MATERIALS " g

THESE DRCUMENTS ARE THE PROPERTY OF ROBERT J, FIZEK, ARCHITECT. WRITTEN APPROVAL MUST BE OBTAINED FROM ARCHITECT FOR ANY LISE OR REPRODUCTION,

Newton Highlands, MA 024

Robert J. Fizek, Architect
TEL/FAX 617-527-6330

ARCHI MA
1194 Walnut St., Suite 202
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Consistency Ruling
Chestnut Hill Square

goulston&storrs

counsellors at law
WRITTER'S INFORMATION
TIMOTHY SULLIVAN

tsullivan@goulstonstorrs,com
(617y574-4179

September 21, 2017

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

John Lojek

Commissioner of Inspectional Services
Newton City Hall, Room 202

1000 Commonwealth Ave,

Newton, MA 02459

Re: Chestnut Hill Sguare

Dear Commissioner Lojek:

As you know, in connection with the Chestnut Hill Square mixed-use development project on Boylston
Street in the City of Newton (the “Project”), the Board of Aldermen granted that certain Special Permit
and Site Plan Approval #214-10(2) to NED Chestnut Hill LLC, an affiliate of CHS Commercial Owner
LLC (the “Applicant™), in a decision dated December 6, 2010 (the “Special Permit™),

Since opening, the Project has not utilized the [oading bay at the eastern edge of the 220 Boylston Street
building for retail deliveries because the bay is too small to efficiently use them and, given the type and
size of the retailers, “dock deliveries” are not required. Instead, deliveries have always been handled by
utilizing parking spaces to “front-load” tenants during the morning hours. The only use of the loading
bay since opening has been for trash storage for tenants of the 220 Boylston Street building,

The Applicant is now in a position to better utilize the above referenced loading bay area to further
enhance the Project. As shown on the attached plan, the Applicant proposes (a) infilling the area with an
890 SF retail tenant, and (b) converting the apron in front of the current loading bay to 3 parking spaces
and sidewalk space (collectively, the “Loading Bay Conversion™). This Loading Bay Conversion will
further activate the existing retail building, enhance pedestrian access and increase parking supply, and,
generally, be more aesthetically appropriate for this prominent space.

The following summarizes the loading and parking aspects of the Loading Bay Conversion:

Goulston & storrs PC e Boston e DC e New York » Baijing
400 Atlantic Avenue » Boston, Massachusetts 02110-3333 o 617.482.1776 Tel » 617.574.4112 Fax = www.goulstonstorys.com
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I oading/Trash-Handling

As noted above, the current loading bay is too small to efficiently receive retail deliveries. Instead,
deliveries have always been handled by utilizing parking spaces to “front-load” fenants during the
morning hours.

After the Loading Bay Conversion, the Applicant will pick up trash from each tenant in the 210 and 220
Boylston Street buildings and deliver it to the large common dock at the 200 Boylston Street building,
There is ample capacity at this dock for the additional load. Tenants will continue to receive “front-
loaded” deliveries during the morning hours and the Project would still provide the required four (4)
loading bays based on the square footage of uses.

Parkin

The proposed conversion of the apron in front of the loading bay will add 3 parking spaces to the Project,
which exceeds the parking required by the Special Permit and fully accommeodates the 890 SF retail use.
As you know, pursuant to calculations on file, the parking supply well exceeds the parking requirements
set forth in the Special Permit.

In anticipation of submitting a building permit application for the commencement of the Loading Bay
Conversion, the following materials are enclosed for your review:

o Existing conditions plan;

0 Proposed Site plan (including grading and drainage information);
0 Construction sequencing plans; and

0 Building elevations.

We trust that this letter, together with the enclosed materials, completes your file to demonstrate the
consistency of the Loading Bay Conversion with the Special Permit and prior submitted materials on file.
Given the minor size of the conversion and the operational characteristics, we do not believe any
permitting (other than a Building Permit) is required. Thank you for your attention to this matter and
please feel free to contact me with any questions.

Very truly yours,

CHS Commercial Owner LLC




John Lojek
Page 3

Enclosures

CONFIRMED:
NEWTON INSPECTIONAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

By:

John Lojek, Commissioner

Consistency Ruling
Chestnut Hill Square




#214-10 (2)

CITY OF NEWTON

=
IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN P {-_%;’
= :;?
December 6, 2010 = b
ORDERED: sg-; EAN
n Lad

That the Board of Aldermen (the “Board”), finding that the public convenience afig
welfare will be substantially served by its action hereunder, that the use of the site will be in
harmony with the conditions, safeguards and limitations set forth in Chapter 30 of the Revised
Ordinances of the City of Newton, Massachusetts (the “Zoning Ordinance™), that the application
meets the criteria established in, §30-19(m), §30-20(1), §30-23(c)(2)(a-h) and §30-24 (d)(1)-(5),
and that said action will be without substantial detriment to the public good, and without
substantially derogating from the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, GRANTS approval
of the following SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL in the Business 4 Zoning District
(the “BU-4 District”) to allow: buildings to exceed dimensional standards for height and number
of stories; retaining walls of greater than 4 feet in setbacks; multi-family dwelling; multi-level
parking facility; restaurants with greater than 50 seats; open-air businesses; buildings containing
individually or in the aggregate 20,000 or more square feet in gross floor area; reduction in
parking spaces for compatible uses; waiver of parking spaces for retail, restaurant, office and
health club uses constructed and occupied prior to full build-out of the Project; entrance and exit
driveways in excess of 25 feet wide; managed and/or valet parking; parking within the required
setbacks; a waiver of dimensions for parking stalls, including handicapped parking stalls; two
freestanding signs; and signs larger, in quantities, illumination and locations other than allowed
by-right in the BU-4 District.

In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance and the applicable rules of the Board, the
Petitioner submitted its pre-application for the proposed Project, including the required pre-filing
review checklist, to the Chief Zoning Code Official on June 8, 2010. The Chief Zoning Code
Official having determined that the Petitioner’s submission was complete, issued a Zoning
Review Memorandum dated July 29, 2010 itemizing any and all relief required in connection
with the proposed project. On August 2, 2010, the Petitioner filed a draft application, addressing
all comments noted in the Zoning Review Memorandum, with the Director of Planning and
Development, who approved the draft application pursuant to the required Completeness
Review. The final application was duly filed with the City Clerk on August 2, 2010.

After due notice of public hearing published in the Boston Globe on September 14, 2010,
and September 21, 2010, and mailed to all parties in interest all pursuant to and in compliance
with the Zoning Ordinance and M.G.L. ch. 40A, the Board held a public hearing at Newton City
Hall on September 28, 2010. At the close of the public hearing, the application was duly referred
to the Board’s Land Use Committee, which held working session meetings on the application on
October 19“‘, November 4th, November 23™ and November 30, 2010. At the conclusion of the
working session meetings, the Land Use Committee voted to (i) recommend approval of the
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application to the Board; and (ii) forward a draft written Board Order to the Board for
consideration.

Comments from the public and various City boards and departments were received by the

Board during the public hearing. In addition, the Board received extensive testimony and written
reports from the City’s professional consultants, Woodward and Curran, Inc. (civil engineering)
and McMahon Associates, Inc. (transportation). During the review process, the Petitioner’s
professional consultants also provided various supplemental materials in response to requests by
the Board, its consultants and various City departments that reviewed the Project (as defined
below). The foregoing written reports and supplemental materials prepared by City staff, as well
as comments received from the public are included in the record of the Board's proceedings and
provide factual and technical background for the Findings and Conditions set forth within the
body of this Order.

Finding that all applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and the Board of

Aldermen Rules and Orders have been complied with, the Board GRANTS approval of this
Special Permit/Site Plan Approval based on the following findings, as recommended by the Land
Use Committee of the Board through its Chairman Alderman Ted Hess-Mahan:

1.

The Chestnut Hill Square Project will redevelop, in two phases, an existing underutilized
site into a mixed-use development of up to 245,000 square feet of commercial space and
up to 100 residential units (the “Project™). The Project is anticipated to include
approximately 154,000 square feet of retail and restaurant space, 61,000 square feet of
medical office space and/or 30,000 square feet of health club space. Phase 1 of the
Project will consist of three buildings, for the retail, restaurant, office space, and health
club or other by-right uses permitted in the BU-4 District. Phase 2 of the Project will
consist of one residential building with commercial space and a parking garage.

The entire Project site is located in the BU-4 District, pursuant to that certain Order of the
Board # 214-10 which has been adopted by the Board in conjunction with, and
immediately prior to, this Order.

With regard to special permits under §§ 30-11(d)(7), (8), (9),(10), and (k), §30-15, Table 3, and
the criteria under sec. 30-24(d)(1)-(5):

3.

The Project represents a mix of uses, scale and location that advances the City’s planning
goals, as set forth in the City’s Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance, with respect
to smart growth and business development along the Route 9 corridor.

The Project site is an appropriate location for the proposed mixed-used development,
which is anticipated to include a mix of retail, restaurants including those with over 50
seats, office, health club, residential or other by right uses permitted in the BU-4 District,
serving residents and surrounding neighborhoods and attracting visitors because the site
is located on Route 9, a state highway and a major transportation and commercial
corridor. Furthermore, the Petitioner are required by Mass DOT in accordance with
Mass DOT'"s Section 61 finding to make numerous infrastructure improvements in order
to make the Project feasible from a traffic standpoint and to improve travel along this
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portion of Route 9 overall. The Project as developed and operated in accordance with the
conditions of this Special Permit/Site Plan approval will not adversely affect the
surrounding neighborhoods.

The design of the Project site and the buildings, including, but not limited to, the building
heights, setbacks, open space and pedestrian and vehicular circulation is appropriate for
the site and the surrounding area by concentrating the tallest buildings towards the center
of the Project, retaining more open space than required in the BU-4 District for
commercial projects and creating safe and accessible vehicular and pedestrian circulation
routes within the Project.

To minimize the Project's impacts on the Florence Street neighborhood, the Project has
been designed so that the Florence Street entrance/exit will be not be used for any
purpose other than as a secondary construction access point during construction of the
Project and for emergency vehicle access during and following construction. In addition,
existing vegetation closest to Florence Street will be substantially retained and enhanced
with additional trees and plantings to provide a landscaped edge along Florence Street.

The Project accommodates vehicular and pedestrian movement through the
implementation of numerous on- and off-site measures to support pedestrian, vehicular
and bicycle access to the Project, including providing redesigned access to the site in
connection with an extensive transportation infrastructure improvement program
proposed to improve the Route 9 corridor; newly constructed accessible sidewalks and
crosswalks along Rt. 9 and Florence Street and within the Project; landscaped areas
within the site to provide safe pedestrian walkways as well as plazas and gathering
spaces. As proposed, there will be no nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles or
pedestrians.

The access to the Project over streets is appropriate for the type(s) and number(s) of
vehicles anticipated and the Project will function efficiently within the existing
transportation system with the implementation of a proposed transportation infrastructure
improvement program. Based on an independent review by McMahon Associates, Inc.
the Petitioner has proposed significant roadway improvements to offset the impacts of the
proposed Chestnut Hill Square project, many of which originate from and are consistent
with "The Route 9 Corridor in Brookline and Newton Report" produced by the Central
Transportation Planning Staff for the Massachusetts Highway Department published in
February 2002.

In addition to those required by current state laws and building code in effect, the Project
as proposed incorporates a number of sustainable design measures, which would
represent a significant contribution toward the efficient use and conservation of natural
resources and energy. These include: redevelopment of an already developed site, open
space in excess of that required in the BU-4 District, light-colored reflective roof
membranes, solar-ready construction of Building C, construction and operational phase
recycling programs, high efficiency exterior lighting systems, a tenant manual requiring
tenant water and energy conservation measures and/or participation in Transportation
Demand Management measures, tree shaded parking areas, stormwater management



10.

11.

#214-10(2)

systems (condition 26) and the Petitioner's contributions to the Fats Qils Grease (FOG)
program (condition 33). In addition, as required by the Massachusetts Environmental
Policy Act (MEPA) and the Department of Energy Resources (DOER), the petitioner will
also implement a comprehensive strategy to reduce mobile greenhouse gas emissions.

The Petitioner will improve public welfare and safety on the Project site and in the
surrounding area through measures such as the installation of an OPTICOM traffic signal
preemption system for all modified traffic signals and the implementation of a proposed
transportation infrastructure improvement program within the Route 9 corridor to
decrease emergency response times within the area.

The Petitioner will provide a Construction Management Plan which will include
appropriate procedures and protocols to be implemented during construction of the
Project to minimize construction related impacts, such as blasting, noise, dust, and
construction traffic, and to provide construction parking areas on site to the extent
feasible.

With regard to the site plan criteria under §§ 30-23(2)(a)-(h):

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Based on an independent review by Woodward and Curran, Inc. and comments received
from the City’s Engineering Department, there is sufficient capacity in the City’s water
and sewer system to support the Project. The Petitioner has also agreed to: (a) install two
12-inch water lines, which will cross the Project site to connect the water main servicing
Route 9 to the water main servicing Florence Street; and (b) make a contribution towards
the study of an existing problem related to fats, oils, and grease ("FOG") within the
City’s sanitary sewer system.

The Petitioner will install a stormwater management system, which, based on the
independent review by Woodward and Curran, Inc., will result in overall improvement to
the flow management and water quality runoff from the Project site.

Appropriate landscaping and screening of the parking area(s) and structure(s) will be
provided including, but not limited to, buffering from the Florence Street neighborhood
by substantially retaining the existing vegetation closest to Florence Street and enhancing
the area with additional trees and plantings.

The Project is a redevelopment of a site that generally contains only large areas of asphalt
and abandoned buildings. To the extent feasible, the Petitioner will minimize removal of
viable trees and soil (with nearly all of the existing vegetation immediately along
Florence Street intended to be substantially retained and enhanced). The Project will be
landscaped in a manner that will enhance the appearance of the site in keeping with the
appearance of neighboring, commercially developed areas.

The utility services lines along the Project’s Route 9 frontage will be located
underground subject to necessary permits and approvals. The feasibility of underground
location of other utility service lines will be reviewed by the Petitioner in light of other
site design considerations, such as the location and configuration of structures, site costs,
required earthwork and other similar considerations. “
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18.

19.

20.

#214-10(2)

No historical resources currently exist on the Project site and demolition of the existing
buildings on site requires no further historic review under the City’s historic ordinances.

With regard to the reduction in the required number of parking stalls under §30-19(d)(18)
and other parking waivers including an additional reduction in parking stalls under § 30-
19(m):

The Project’s use of structured parking, reduction in the number of required parking
stalls, and indoor off-street loading facilities creates greater opportunity for open space on
the Project site, which allows the Petitioner to increase landscaping and provide for
plazas and gathering spaces on site. This design enhances the environmental features of
the Project while still providing sufficient parking to accommodate projected demands.
The Petitioner’s parking space waiver is expressed as a percentage by which the number
of spaces that would otherwise be required under the Zoning Ordinance for any given
combination of uses in the Project are reduced (the “Parking Reduction™).

The combination of three (3) or more uses in a single integrated development, as
proposed by the Project, allows a reduction of up to 33% of the required number of
parking stalls. An additional reduction in the number of parking stalls is justified in view
of the anticipated parking demands, and is further justified given that literal compliance is
impracticable due to the size and grade of the lot and desired scale,-design, and use
characteristics for this site. The Petitioner has also submitted a Transportation Demand
Management Plan which will help reduce vehicle trips to the site and a Managed Parking
Plan which will help manage parking during peak periods.

Based on the mix of uses set forth in the application for this Special Permit/Site Plan
Approval, at the conclusion of Phase 1, a total of 691 parking stalls will be provided on
site, including 22 handicapped spaces; at the conclusion of Phase 2, a total of 908 parking
stalls will be provided on site, including 29 handicapped spaces and 392 spaces in the
garage; the total number of required parking stalls for the anticipated uses (including 100
dwelling units in the residential building) for both phases is 1375 spaces; the total
Parking Reduction for Phase 1 shall not exceed 39% (i.e., a waiver of up to 438 spaces);
and the total Parking Reduction at the conclusion of Phase 1 and 2 shall not exceed 34%
(i.e., a waiver of up to 467 spaces).

With regard to the criteria for Inclusionary Housing required under section 30-24(f):

21.

The Inclusionary Housing Plan filed with the application satisfies all applicable
requirements for the issuance of this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

With regard to the criteria for waivers for signage under section 30-21(1)

22.

The mix of uses within the Project, the complex nature of the building layout (which
includes several facades inwardly oriented to encourage pedestrian activity and
connectivity) and the unique architecture of the Project, the Board finds that the proposed
number, size, location, type and height of the signage program as substantially shown in
the Petitioner’s Comprehensive Signage Package (see Exhibit A), which include two (2)
free standing signs along Rt. 9, are in the best interests of the public as they serve
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important wayfinding, building identification and ornamental functions and match the
scale of the Project.

With regard to retaining walls in excess of four feet in height under section 30-5(b)(4):

23.  The proposed retaining walls greater than four feet in height, which are located within the
setbacks as generally shown the Special Permit Plan Set, will not adversely impact
immediate abutters because the Petitioner has proposed appropriate materials, designed
the walls at an appropriate scale in relation to abutting properties, accommodated
stormwater through the proposed stormwater management system so that it is generally
detained on-site as required, and will remove any trash and debris that accumulates
around and between such retaining walls and abutting properties on at least a semi-annual
basis.

In light of the above findings and the following conditions imposed by this Order, the Board of
Aldermen finds that the public convenience and welfare of the City will be served and that the
criteria of §30-23 and §30-24 for granting a special permit/site plan approval will have been
satistied.

PETITION NUMBER: #214-10(2)

PETITIONER: NED Chestnut Hill Square LLC, successor(s),
assign(s) and/or designee(s)

LOCATION: 200-230 Boylston Street, Boylston Street, 7
Hammell Place LLC, 114 and 146 Florence
Street; Section 82, Block 2, Lots 8,9, 10, 11,
12,13, 14, 15, 15A, 15B, 15C, 18, 29, 30, 32.
The project area is shown on the Zoning Plan
Exhibit A dated 8/2/10 prepared by Harry R.
Feldman, Inc. and referenced on Exhibit A-1
attached hereto.

OWNER: A G&K LLC; Key Chestnut LLC;
7 Hammell Place LL.C; and NED 220 Boylston
LLC

ADDRESS OF OWNER: 200 Boylston Street, Chestnut Hill, MA 02467

One Wells Avenue, Newton, MA 02459

TO BE USED FOR: A mixed-use development of approximately
245,000 square feet of commercial space and
up to 100 residential units, and accessory
parking as described in Finding 1 above

CONSTRUCTION: New construction including masonry and brick
veneer buildings with glass storefronts and
windows, accented with metal and glass
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windows, accented with metal and glass
canopies and metal panels, fieldstone and
cement block retaining walls, precast concrete
garage

The following special permits are granted
subject to the Findings and Conditions set forth
herein: §30-15, Table 3 to allow buildings to
exceed dimensional standards, including height
and number of stories as generally shown on
the Special Permit Plan Set; §30-5(b)(4) to
allow retaining walls of greater than 4 feet,
which are located within setbacks as generally
shown on the Special Permit Plan Set; §30-
11(d)(7) to allow a multi-family dwelling
containing up to 100 units, §30-11(d)(8) to
allow a multi-level parking facility containing
approximately 392 spaces; §30-11(d)(9) to
allow restaurants with greater than 50 seats;
§30-11(d)(10) to allow open-air businesses;
§30-11(k) to allow buildings containing
individually or in the aggregate 20,000 or
more square feet in gross floor area; §30-19(m)
for a waiver of parking spaces by the Parking
Reduction set forth in the application for any
uses constructed and occupied prior to full
build-out of the Project (e.g. 438 of the 1,129
required parking spaces are waived to provide
691 spaces prior to full build-out based on the
uses anticipated by the application); §30-
19(d)(18) to reduce the sum total of parking
spaces required for the Project at full build-out
by the Parking Reduction set forth in the
application based on the combination of three
or more uses in a single integrated
development (e.g. 467 of the 1,375 required
parking spaces are waived to provide 908
spaces for the Project based on the uses
anticipated by the application); §30-19(h)(4),
§30-19(m) to allow entrance and exit
driveways in excess of 25 feet wide as
generally shown on the Special Permit Plan
Set; §30-19(h)(5)(b) to allow managed and/or
valet parking; §30-19(h)(2)(c), §30-19(m) for
parking within the required setbacks and a
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waiver of dimensions for parking stalls,
including handicapped parking stalls as
generally shown on the Special Permit Plan
Set; §30-20(£)(9) and §30-20(1) to allow one
freestanding primary sign for the residential
building and two additional freestanding signs;
and §30-20(d)(2), §30-20(c)(1), (2) and (9),
§30-20(i)(4), §30-20(]) for signs larger, in
quantities, illumination and locations other
than allowed by-right

ZONING: Business 4

Approved subject to the following conditions:

All buildings, parking and other site features associated with this Special Permit/Site Plan
Approval for the Project shall be located and constructed/implemented consistent with
the plan set entitled “Special Permit Application Submission for Chestnut Hill Square
Boylston Street/Route 9 Newton, MA” (the “Special Permit Plan Set”), which plans are
identified in Exhibit A and are hereby incorporated by reference.

This Special Permit/Site Plan Approval shall be deemed to have been (i) exercised, for
the purposes of utilizing the benefits of the change of zone authorized by Board Order
#214-10, upon the submission to the City of an application for a building permit for all or
any portion of the Project; and (ii) vested and exercised, with respect to the entire Project,
for all purposes, once construction under this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval has
begun for any portion of the Project. In no event shall any portion of the Project for
which a certificate of occupancy has been issued in accordance with the provisions of this
Special Permit/Site Plan Approval be deemed to be in violation of this Special
Permit/Site Plan Approval or be deemed to have lapsed due to the fact that any phase of
the Project has not been commenced or completed, subject to the 10 year lapse provision
contained in condition 3 below.

The Project may be constructed in two Phases. Phase 1 of the Project will consist of
three buildings for the retail, restaurant, office space, health club or other by-right uses
permitted in the BU-4 District. Phase 2 of the Project will consist of one
residential/commercial building containing up to 100 residential units and a parking
garage. Each of the proposed buildings/site improvements may be constructed and
occupied prior to construction of the remaining buildings/site improvements (including
the parking structure), provided that adequate parking and landscaping associated with
such proposed building, as set forth in the Special Permit Plan Set and application are
provided by the Petitioner. The determination as to the adequacy of parking and
landscaping shall be subject to the review and approval of the Commissioner of
Inspection Services and the Director of Planning and Development and shall be made in
accordance with the provisions of condition 16 below. The Petitioner agrees to submit
updated construction sequencing plans and landscape sequencing plans to the Director of
Planning and Development and the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, together with
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a memorandum demonstrating that the current construction and landscaping status and
the proposed parking are consistent with the relief granted by this Special Permit/Site
Plan Approval in connection with any request for a certificate of occupancy.

Construction of any phase of the Project will not obligate the Petitioner to construct the
balance of the Project (or any portion thereof) in a subsequent phase(s), provided that the
Petitioner shall be obligated to complete any requirements that are a condition of a
certificate of occupancy in accordance with the provisions of condition 16 below. Ifthe
Petitioner has not commenced construction of any portion of the Project within ten years
of the exercise (as defined in Condition 2(ii) above) of this Special Permit/Site Plan
Approval, construction of such portion, even if consistent with the original Special Permit
Plan Set, shall require an amendment to this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

The Petitioner shall comply in all material respects with the final Construction
Management Plan to be submitted for review and approval to the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services in consultation with the Director of Planning and Development,
Fire Department, Public Works Commissioner, City Engineer, and City Traffic Engineer.
The Final Construction Management Plan shall be materially consistent with the
construction sequencing shown in the Special Permit Plan Set, and include appropriate
provisions for dust controls, noise, blasting, construction traffic routing, a requirement
that access to the site from Florence Street be restricted to use as a secondary
construction access point and be chained or gated during construction, and off-site
construction parking that may be required to provide parking for uses in operation on the
site during construction activities. The final Construction Management Plan shall also
include adequate and appropriate procedures and protocols to be implemented to allow
effective operation of the Project site during construction, including, without limitation
providing temporary cellular antennas to maintain cellular service in the area of the
Project during construction activities.

The Comprehensive Signage Package submitted by the Petitioner (see Exhibit A) is
hereby approved in concept. The Petitioner shall submit a final Comprehensive Signage
Package to the Director of Planning and Development for review and approval prior to
implementation of the Project signage program. The Director of Planning and
Development shall review the Comprehensive Signage Package, in consultation with the
Newton Urban Design Commission, and provide the Petitioner with recommendations
but in no event shall any such recommendations require the Petitioner to obtain additional
relief under the Zoning Ordinance. The Director of Planning and Development shall
review any proposed modifications to the Project signage program to ensure that the
same are generally in harmony with the findings, safeguards and conditions set forth in
this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval and substantially consistent with the
Comprehensive Signage Package submitted by the Petitioner in support of the application
for this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

Subject to the provisions hereof and receipt of all necessary state, federal and local
permits and/or approvals, including MassDOT review, revision, approval (the
“Approvals™), the Petitioner shall design and construct the Route 9 Corridor
Improvements and Local Roadway Improvements, which shall include the installation of
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an OPTICOM traffic signal preemption system for all modified traffic signals, as
substantially set forth in the Traffic Impact and Access Study submitted in support of the
application for this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval (see Exhibit A), as the same may
be modified by MassDOT or other applicable authorities (the “Proposed Transportation
Improvement Program™).

The Board recognizes that certain portions of the Proposed Transportation Improvement
Program fall under the jurisdiction of MassDOT or other state agencies and that the
Petitioner’s obligation to construct the Proposed Transportation Improvement Program
may be satisfied through state and/or federal infrastructure work/funding; provided
however, that, subject to the provisions of Condition 8 below, the failure of such state
and/or federal infrastructure work/funding shall not relieve the Petitioner from this
Condition 6. In order to ensure coordination of the Proposed Transportation
Improvement Program between state and local jurisdictional areas, the Petitioner, at the
request of the Director of Planning and Development, shall provide the City with a
summary of the status of MassDOT’s review. The Petitioner shall submit to the Director
of Planning and Development for review in consultation with the Commissioner of Public
Works, City Engineer, the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the City Traffic
Engineer (i) copies of final design plans for the Proposed Transportation Improvement
Program upon the final issuance of all of the Approvals for the Proposed Transportation
Improvement Program (or any portion thereof); and (ii) a certification from a professional
traffic engineer or MassDOT and/or City’s Traffic Engineer Peer Reviewer confirming
the substantial completion of the Proposed Transportation Improvement Program (or any
portion thereof).

Prior to a request for modification of the state highway access permit for the Project, the
Petitioner shall meet with the Director of Planning and Development, Commissioner of
Public Works, City Engineer, the City Traffic Engineer, and the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services to obtain the City’s comments and, to the extent feasible,
incorporate such comments into the Petitioner’s request for modification. Subject to
Condition 8 below, the Proposed Transportation Improvement Program shall be
substantially completed prior to substantial occupancy of the Project authorized under
this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

Subject to the provisions hereof and receipt of all of the Approvals, the Petitioner shall
initially implement the Transportation Demand Management measures, including,
without limitation, the shuttle bus service, as generally set forth in the Traffic Impact and
Access Study submitted in support of the application for this Special Permit/Site Plan

_ Approval (see Exhibit A), as the same may be modified by MassDOT or other applicable
authorities (the “TDM Measures”). The Petitioner will review the TDM Measures with
the Director of Planning and Development prior to the opening of the first building in the
Project, including operations of the shuttle service. At the request of the Director of
Planning and Development or at the Petitioner’s election, the Petitioner will annually
evaluate the effectiveness of the TDM Measures to determine whether any proposed
adjustment to the TDM Measures should be made to optimize the TDM program. Any
adjustments to the TDM Measures resulting from such annual review will be submitted to
the Director of Planning and Development and City Traffic Engineer and shall be
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maintained on file at the Project. Subject to Condition 8 below, the TDM Measures shall
be substantially implemented prior to initial occupancy of the Project authorized under
this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval, unless otherwise determined by the Director of
Planning and Development in consultation with the City Traffic Engineer.

A Certificate of Occupancy may be issued for any portion of the Project prior to
completion of the Proposed Transportation Improvement Program or implementation of
the TDM Measures upon submission by the Petitioner of a parking analysis and traffic
report prepared by a professional traffic engineer to the Commissioner of Inspectional
Services, Director of Planning and Development, and the City Traffic Engineer
evidencing that the parking provided and improvements completed, together with any
necessary alternative measures proposed by the Petitioner in the Traffic Impact and
Access Study submitted in support of the application for this Special Permit/Site Plan
Approval (see Exhibit A), are sufficient to safely and efficiently accommodate the (i)
parking required by the Zoning Ordinance (as the same may be adjusted by the Parking
Reduction); and (ii) anticipated traffic volumes for the portion of the Project for which
the Certificate of Occupancy is sought. The parking analysis and traffic report shall be
subject to review and approval by the Commissioner of Inspectional Services, in
consultation with the Director of Planning and Development, and the City Traffic
Engineer. ’

The City has previously secured partial, but not sufficient, funding from another
developer for the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of the Route 9
eastbound offramp and Hammond Pond Parkway (the “HPP Signal”) in the amount of
$250,000 (the “Signal Funding”). Upon the issuance of all necessary Approvals, the
Petitioner agrees to install or cause to be installed the HPP Signal in accordance with the
Proposed Transportation Improvement Program. Upon substantial completion of the
HPP Signal, as certified by a professional traffic engineer, the Director of Planning and
Development shall request appropriation of the Signal Funding to the Petitioner, provided
that nothing in this condition shall require the Mayor and Board of Aldermen to approve
such appropriation request.

The Petitioner will provide the City with a good faith estimate of the cost to design and
construct a sidewalk built to City standards within the northerly portion of the Florence
Street right-of-way from 188 Florence Street to the westerly boundary of the Atrium Mall
property. If the good faith estimate exceeds $300,000, the City may either provide the
Petitioner with the additional funds necessary to construct the sidewalk or may elect to
construct the sidewalk itself in which event the Petitioner shall pay the $300,000 to the
City prior to construction of the sidewalk. If the good faith estimate is less than $300,000
or the City provides such additional funds to cover the cost in excess of $300,000, the
Petitioner shall, subject to approvals, design and construct the sidewalk. The completion
of this work shall not be a condition to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for any
portion of the Project, but the Commissioner of Inspectional Services may include the
cost to install the sidewalk in the 135% bond or other security in accordance with the
provisions of condition 16.

11
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Subject to the provisions hereof and receipt of all of the approvals, the Petitioner shall
construct the Route 9 sidewalk/landscaped areas proposed in the Special Permit plan set
in front of Building C. The Petitioner agrees to seek approval for effective 15
sidewalk/landscaped area (whether owned by MassDOT or Petitioner) which areas may
include a five (5) foot sidewalk along Route 9, a four (4) foot planted buffer area and a
six (6) foot internal sidewalk/walkway, all subject to review and approval by MassDOT
after consultation with the City Traffic Engineer and Director of Planning and
Development, provided, further that the petitioner shall not be required to seek amended
and/or additional special permits or variances or other relief in connection with the
project.

The Petitioner agrees to contact the owners and tenants of the Capital Grille and David’s
buildings, so called, to discuss expanding the sidewalks adjacent to such buildings and to
the extent such owners and/or tenants consent is obtained, and such expansion does not
result in zoning or other violations, to implement improved sidewalk conditions at their
frontage.

The Petitioner shall comply with the Post Development Traffic Monitoring Program set
forth in Exhibit B attached hereto.

On-site Project sidewalks, pedestrian ramps and handicapped parking spaces shall be
constructed in material compliance with any applicable requirements of the City of
Newton General Construction Details, the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) and/or
the Massachusetts Architectural Access Board (MAAB) requirements (unless otherwise
allowed by the grant of a waiver or variance). Where new off-site sidewalks are provided
at an intersection that the Petitioner will install or modify a traffic signal system, said
improvements will be constructed to include pedestrian push buttons, bicycle detection,
traffic signal phasing, wheelchair accessible ramps, and associated sign and pavement
markings to the extent appropriate and feasible and subject to receipt of all necessary
Approvals. The Petitioner agrees to work with the City's Committee for People with
Disabilities regarding its reasonable request for the relocation of the handicap parking
stalls to enhance utilization of such stalls; provided that no construction, reconstruction,
or reconfiguration of Project improvements shall be required other than pavement
restriping. The Petitioner will also enforce handicap parking restrictions and will register
with the Newton Police Department to allow police enforcement of handicap parking
restrictions as well.

Managed and/or valet parking operations are permitted at the Project provided they are
conducted in all material respects pursuant to a professionally-prepared Parking
Management Plan, which shall be maintained on file at the Project and available for
review upon request by the Director of Planning and Development. Valet parking must
be kept within the Project site.

Petitioner will store snow at the Project, except to the extent removal is deemed by the

Petitioner to be operationally necessary during peak parking periods. To the extent snow
removal is necessary, such removal will be conducted pursuant to a Snow Removal Plan,
which shall be maintained on file at the Project and available for review upon request by
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the Director of Planning and Development. The Petitioner will request permission from
MassDOT to clear the sidewalks along the Route 9 Project frontage of snow and ice. If
MassDOT approves the Petitioner's request, the Petitioner shall use commercially
reasonable efforts to keep the sidewalks along the Route 9 Project frontage of the site
clear of snow and ice at all times in order to improve safe pedestrian travel. The
Petitioner shall also remove snow along the sidewalk on its Florence Street frontage in
accordance with the City's snow removal ordinance.

A Certificate of Occupancy may be issued for any portion of the Project prior to
installation of all required landscaping and hardscape/open space areas shown in the
Special Permit Plan Set or installation of the sidewalk along Florence Street. Prior,
however, to issuance of such Certificate of Occupancy, the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services in consultation with the Director of Planning and Development may
require that the Petitioner first file a bond, letter of credit, cash or other security in the
form satisfactory to the Law Department in an amount not less than 135% of the value of
the aforementioned remaining landscaping, hardscape/open space areas, and the
sidewalk along Florence Street to secure the installation of these items. The
Commissioner of Inspectional Services may include in the value of such bond or other
security the costs associated with any portion or all of the required landscaping,
hardscape/open space, and/or Florence Street sidewalk as he deems reasonably necessary
to ensure that the site amenities, pedestrian and vehicular circulation pathways, and
gathering spaces as show on the Special Permit Plan Site will be installed even if the
Project's Phase 1 or Phase 2 are not completely built-out. The review under this
condition shall be in addition to the review to be conducted under condition 8 above.

Any plant material required by this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval that becomes
diseased or dies shall be replaced with similar material on an annual basis.

No changes to the Project shall be permitted, except as otherwise set forth in this Special
Permit/Site Plan Approval, unless they are consistent with the Special Permit Plan Set.
Consistency determinations shall be subject to review and approval by the Commissioner
of Inspectional Services but shall not require approval of the Board. When making a
request for a consistency determination, the Petitioner shall submit updated construction
sequencing plans and a memorandum to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services
demonstrating that such change(s): (i) do not require further Massachusetts
Environmental Policy Act (MEPA) review under 301 CMR 11.10(8); (ii) constitute a
reallocation or reconfiguration of square footage among uses in the Project or otherwise
allowed in the BU-4 District such that no increase in the Parking Reduction approved
hereunder is required; (iii) do not require a new type of zoning relief (other than the
categories of relief granted and/or modified pursuant to this Special Permit/Site Plan
Approval); and (iv) maintain the same percentage of useable open space as shown in the
Special Permit Plan Set. If the Commissioner of Inspectional Services grants any
consistency ruling pursuant to this Condition, he shall provide a copy to the Land Use
Committee of the Board. The Land Use Committee shall not be required to vote or to
approve the consistency request.
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Nothing in this Special Permit/Site Plan approval shall prevent the Petitioner from
submitting a building(s) to a condominium property regime, provided that the land on
which such condominium is located shall not be subdivided. In no event shall the
submission of the buildings to a condominium property regime relieve the Petitioner of
any applicable requirements of this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval. The violation of
the conditions of this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval by an owner or occupant of a
single condominium unit within the Project shall not be deemed to be a violation by any
other owner or occupant within the Project, but shall be deemed to be a violation by the
owner or occupant of the condominium unit(s)/premises violating the conditions of this
Special Permit/Site Plan Approval. The City may, at the election of the Commissioner of
Inspectional Services, look to the applicable condominium association, or in the event of
a lease-hold condominium, the applicable lessor, in connection with such violation.
Nothing herein shall limit the rights of a condominium association against a violating
owner or occupant.

The Petitioner shall merge the existing 11 distinct parcels to one new lot either prior to
the issuance of the first building permit for the Project, or within thirty (30) days from the
issuance of such permit.

The Petitioner shall design and construct an at-grade pedestrian crossing of Route 9 at the
signalized Project driveway. Said crossing shall be push button-actuated and include a
marked crosswalk. The Petitioner shall work with the City and MassDOT to ensure that
the pedestrian crossing phase includes an appropriate amount of time for pedestrians to
cross Route 9. The Petitioner shall also install a marked crosswalk across Florence Street
and Louise Road at the intersection of these two roadways.

The Petitioner will work with the MBTA to establish a bus stop and layover areas within
the Project to accommodate the bus routes passing by the site.

The Petitioner will implement the TDM Measures as set forth in Condition 7 above and
the Post Development Traffic Monitoring Program attached hereto as Exhibit B. The goal
of the TDM Measures is to reduce single-occupancy vehicle traffic associated with the
Project by a minimum of 10 percent during the commuter peak-hours. This goal (10 percent
reduction in single-occupancy vehicle traffic) will be monitored by the Petitioner as a part of
the Post Development Traffic Monitoring Program for the Project. Should the Post
Development Traffic Monitoring Program indicate that a 10 percent reduction in Project-
related peak-hour traffic has not been achieved as a result of the TDM Measures, the
Petitioner shall work with the City and the Route 128 Business Council to expand and
refine the elements of the TDM Measures.

The Petitioner will seek MassDOT approval for roadway treatments or other measures
such that the vehicles exiting the easternmost Project driveway are directed through signs
and channelization onto the Hammond Pond Parkway off-ramp from Boylston Street.

The Petitioner shall not allow the Florence Street entrance/exit to be used for any purpose
other than as a secondary construction access point during construction of the Project,
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and for emergency vehicle access during and following construction. The Petitioner shall
chain or gate the Florence Street access during and after construction.

The Petitioner has committed to an ongoing stormwater system cleaning and maintenance
effort as described in their Stormwater Operations and Maintenance Plan on file with the
City. The Petitioner will comply during construction with the National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Permit for stormwater discharges from
a construction site and provide documentation to the City once every four months during
construction that the stormwater pollution control measures to be undertaken during
construction have been implemented on an ongoing basis. The Petitioner will provide the
City with a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan prior the issuance of the initial
occupancy permit for any portion of the Project.

The utility services lines along the Project’s Route 9 frontage will be located
underground, subject to necessary Approvals. The feasibility of underground location of
other utility service lines will be reviewed by the Petitioner in light of other site design
considerations, such as the location and configuration of structures, site costs, required
earthwork and other similar considerations.

The Petitioner has applied to the Public Facilities Committee to relocate the existing City
drain easement and grant the City a new easement for access and maintenance of the new
drainage culvert and water main pursuant to the Easement Relocation Plan noted on

Exhibit A. The Easement Relocation Plan, once approved by the Board, will be recorded

at the Middlesex South Registry of Deeds.

The Petitioner will remove any trash that may accumulate between the Petitioner’s
retaining wall and the retaining wall along Florence Court Condominiums at least semi-
annually.

The Petitioner shall be responsible at its sole cost for trash disposal for the residential
units.

The Petitioner will comply with applicable state and local laws, regulations and protocols
governing blasting, including, the Standard Blasting Conditions for Special Permit/Site
Plan Approvals, dated May 31, 2002 on file with the City Clerk.

The Petitioner will not contest parking restrictions on the north side of Florence Street.

The Petitioner will work with the City Engineer regarding a study of an existing problem
related to FOG within the City’s sanitary sewer system and will negotiate with the City
Engineer regarding a contribution towards such study. Such contribution shall be made
prior to the issuance of any Certificate of Occupancy.

The Petitioner shall prepare a Functional Design Report in support of planned
improvements that will provide a review of design alternatives for both the Parker Street
and Centre/Cypress Street intersections for review by the Director of Planning and
Development in consultation the City Traffic Engineer.

15




#214-10(2)

for review in consultation with the Newton Housing Authority for compliance with the
provisions of §30-(f)(8).

36.  No building permit shall be issued pursuant to this special permit/site plan approval until
the Petitioner has:

a. recorded a certified copy of this board order with the Registry of Deeds for the
Southern District of Middlesex County.

b. filed a copy of such recorded board order with the City Clerk, the Department of
Inspectional Services, and the Department of Planning and Development.

c. with regard to each building permit, submitted final plans and elevations to the
Director of Planning and Development to assure consistency with the applicable
plans approved under this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

37.  The issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for all or any portion of the Project shall
evidence compliance with all Conditions set forth herein except as otherwise expressly
set forth herein or properly noted on such Certificate of Occupancy.

38. At the completion of Phase I, the Petitioner will review the as-built condition with the
Commissioner of Inspectional Services in consultation with the Director of Planning and
Development to determine to what extent, if any, additional pedestrian amenities (i.e.
reconfiguration of existing gathering spaces, width of sidewalks, and similar issues) can
be reasonably incorporated consistent with the approved site plan. The Petitioner shall
not be required to seek amended and/or additional special permits, variances or other
relief and shall, further, only be obligated to implement such amenities under the
consistency review provision of this Special Permit/Site Plan Approval.

Under Suspension of Rules
Readings Waived and Approved
20 yeas O nays 4 absent (Aldermen Freedman, Gentile, Salvucci, and Sangiolo)

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing copy of the decision of the Board of
Aldermen granting a SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL is a true accurate copy of
said decision, the original of which having been filed with the CITY CLERK on December 9
2010. The undersigned further certifies that all statutory requirements for the issuance of such
SPECIAL PERMIT/SITE PLAN APPROVAL have been complied with and that all plans
referred to in the decision have been filed with the City Clerk.

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board of Aldermen
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I, David A. Olson, as the Clerk of the Board of Aldermen and keeper of its records and as the
City Clerk and official keeper of the records of the CITY OF NEWTON, hereby certify that
Twenty days have elapsed since the filing of the foregoing decision of the Board of Aldermen in
the Office of the City Clerk on and that NO APPEAL to said decision pursuant to M.G.
Laws Chapter 40, Section 17 has been filed thereto.

ATTEST:

(SGD)DAVID A. OLSON, City Clerk
Clerk of the Board of Aldermen

17




EXHIBIT A!

Special Permit Application Materials

«  Special Permit Application
o Special Permit Narrative
Zoning Table
Parking Table
As-of-Right Diagram
Easement Relocation and Discontinuance Plan
Inclusionary Housing Plan
Traffic Impact and Access Study, including the Traffic Demand Management Program
Shared Parking Analysis
Stormwater Management Report
o  Shadow Study
o  Comprehensive Signage Package

YVVVYVVYVVY

*  Special Permit Plan Set:
o C.00 Cover Sheet
C.01 Context Plan / Area Plan (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.02 Existing Conditions Site Plan (3/17/09, Stamped and Signed by Robert Applegate, a Professional Land Surveyor)
C.03 Layoutand Traffic Control Plan (8/2/10, revised 11/30/10 Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional
Engineer)
C.04 Erosion Control Plan (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.05 Grading and Drainage Plan (4/27/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy and Duncan Wood, Professional Engineers)
C.06  Utility Plan (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.07 Fire Truck Circulation Plan (8/2/10, , revised 11/30/10 Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.08 Service Truck Ingress Plan (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.09 Service Truck Egress Plan (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.10 Pedestrian Circulation Plan (8/2/10, , revised 11/30/10 Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.11 General Notes (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Enginger)
C.12  Erosion Control Details (8/2/10, Starmped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.13  Drainage Details (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.14 Drainage Details (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy and Duncan Wood, Professional Engineers)
C.15  Utility Details (8/2/10 Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.16 Utility Details (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.17 Site Details (8/2/10 Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C.18 Grade Plane Calculations (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
SL.O1 Site Photometric / Lighting Plan (8/2/10, , revised 11/30/10 Prepared by WSP/Flack and Kurtz, Lighting
Consultants) /
SL.02 Lighting Fixture Lot Sheet (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
L.01 Overall Landscape Plan (8/2/10, , revised 11/30/10 Prepared by CBA Landscape Architects)
L.02 Enlarged Landscape Plan North (8/2/10, , revised 11/30/10 Prepared by CBA Landscape Architects)
1.03 Enlarged Landscape Plan South (8/2/10, , revised 11/30/10 Prepared by CBA Landscape Architects)
1.04 Plant List & Detail (8/2/10, Prepared by CBA Landscape Architects)
T.01 Tree Inventory and Location Plan and List (8/2/10, Prepared by CBA Landscape Architects)
A.01 Grocer Level and Parking Plan (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by Robert Slattery, a Registered Architect)
A.02 Retail Level 1 Plan (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by Robert Slattery, a Registered Architect)
A.03 Health Club Level 2 Plan (8/2/10, Stanmped and Signed by Robert Slattery, a Registered Architect)
A04  Office & Typical Residential Upper Level Plan (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by Robert Slattery, a Registered
Architect)
A.05 Site Sections (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by Robert Slattery, a Registered Architect)
A.06 Site Elevations East, West and North (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by Robert Slattery, a Registered Architect)
A.07 Site Elevations South & Interior Retail (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by Robert Slattery, a Registered Architect)
CS.01 Construction Sequencing Plan 1 (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
CS.02 Construction Sequencing Plan 2(8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
CS.03 Construction Sequencing Plan 3 (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C8.04 Construction Sequencing Plan 4 (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
C8.05 Construction Sequencing Plan 5 (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
CS.06 Construction Sequencing Plan 6 (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
CS8.07 Construction Sequencing Plan 7 (8/2/10, Stamped and Signed by John Stoy, a Professional Engineer)
Consolidation Plan of Land (3/19/09, Prepared by Harry R. Feldman, Inc.)
Zoning Plan Exhibit A (8/2/10 Prepared by Harry R. Feldman, Inc.)
Easement Relocation Plan (8/2/10, Prepared by Harry R. Feldman, Inc.)
RW-1 — Retaining Walls (or systems of walls) greater than four feet in height
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! In the event of any inconsistency between the plans set forth on this Exhibit A, the final design shall be deemed to conform to the Layout and
Traffic Control Plan (C.03).
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EXHIBIT B

Post Development Traffic Monitoring Program

The Petitioner shall complete a post development traffic monitoring program for the Project in
order to: (i) document the actual traffic characteristics of the Project; (ii) evaluate the success and
refine the elements of the TDM Measures; and (iii) assess traffic volumes and operating
conditions at the two primary driveways serving the Project and at specific off-site intersections.
The monitoring program will consist of the following elements:

1. Collection of 24-hour automatic traffic recorder counts over a continuous 7-day, week-
long period on the two primary driveways serving the Project.

2. Collection of weekday morning (7:00 to 9:00 AM), weekday evening (4:00 to 6:00 PM)
and Saturday midday (11:00 AM to 2:00 PM) peak period manual turning movement
counts at the following intersections hereafter defined as the “traffic monitoring program
study area™:

— Route 9 at the signalized Project driveway/The Mall at Chestnut Hill Driveway
— Route 9 at the east project driveway

— Route 9 at Langley Road

— Route 9 at Florence Street

— Route 9 at Tully Street

— Route 9 at Hammond Street

-~ Hammond Street at Heath Street

— Hammond Pond Parkway at the Route 9 Ramps (two locations)

— Hammond Pond Parkway at the Chestnut Hill Shopping Center Driveway
— Hammond Pond Parkway at Heath Street

~ Parker Street at the Route 9 Ramps (two locations)

3. Documentation of commuting modes of residents and employees of the Project including
public transportation and shuttle bus use.

The traffic counts that form the basis of the Post Development Traffic Monitoring
Program will be performed under average-month conditions while public schools are in regular
session (April-June, September-October). The results of the Post Development Traffic
Monitoring Program will be submitted to the City prior to the end of the calendar year in which
the study is completed. .

If the results of the Post Development Traffic Monitoring Program indicate: (1) the need
to adjust the traffic signal timing for the improved or monitored intersections along Route 9, the
Hammond Pond Parkway and/or Parker Street within the traffic monitoring program study area
to accommodate traffic volume fluctuations solely related to the Project; (2) the need to install
the second traffic control signal at the Parker Street/Route 9 westbound ramp intersection; and/or
(3) the actual measured traffic volumes associated with the Project as then constructed and
occupied exceed the trip estimates presented in the June 1, 2010 Supplemental Traffic Impact
Assessment by more than 10 percent of the projected trip generation for then occupied uses as
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measured at the two primary driveways serving the Project; then the Petitioner shall implement
.the following corrective measures as may be necessary and appropriate, as certified by the
professional traffic engineer of record for the Project, and subject to receipt of all necessary
rights, permits and approvals:

a. Adjust the traffic signal timing, phasing and coordination for the improved or
monitored intersections along Route 9, the Hammond Pond Parkway, Parker
Street, Hammond Street and/or Tully Street within the traffic monitoring program
study area;

b. To the extent necessary implement refinements to on-site traffic flow and parking
management;

c. Construct the traffic signal at the Parker Street/Route 9 westbound ramp
intersection and interconnect and coordinate said traffic signal with the traffic
signal at the Parker Street/Route 9 eastbound ramp intersection;

d. Expand or modify the elements of the TDM Measures in order to increase use of
public transportation, the shuttle service, car/vanpools or other alternatives to
automobile travel. These measures may include expansion of the shuttle bus
service schedule and/or route (service area), and other incentives that are designed
to encourage residents, employees and customers to use public transportation, the
shuttle service or to car/vanpool, or other additional TDM Measures subject to
review of the Director of Planning and Development in consultation with the City
Traffic Engineer.

The Post Development Traffic Monitoring Program will commence upon occupancy of
the first commercial building within the Project. The results of the Post Development Traffic
Monitoring Program will be submitted annually in the form of a memorandum for review by the
Director of Planning and Development in consultation with the City Traffic Engineer. The Post
Development Traffic Monitoring Program will continue on an annual basis for not less than five
(5) years following substantial completion of both Phases of the Project, provided, however, if
the Petitioner elects not to fully complete either Phase of the Project, the Traffic Monitoring
Program shall continue for a period not less than five (5) years following the Petitioner's notice
to the Commissioner of Inspectional Services and the Director of Planning and Development that
it has reached substantial completion of the Project.
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